
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 24 APRIL 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, Nicholas Lyons 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
Mandeep Thandi 
James Adeleke 
Tim Campbell 
Bosu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording and can be 
accessed using the following link. 

 
https://youtube.com/live/eVILgRXysFU?feature=share  

 

 
 

Ian Thomas 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutube.com%2Flive%2FeVILgRXysFU%3Ffeature%3Dshare&data=05%7C01%7CJune.Haynes%40cityoflondon.gov.uk%7Ccf81ca6f43b542c4633208db3cec72fa%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C0%7C0%7C638170758452285221%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=LZzLY5ZvjrDH2BeaIiRNAsx%2Fzamo%2BYmd3mXNXVCyYNc%3D&reserved=0


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

Governance 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 06 February 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 2023 
 Report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
7. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
8. EDUCATION BUDGET UPDATE. 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services and the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 



 

3 
 

Education 
 
9. EDUCATION CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 2021-22 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 52) 

 
10. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023-24 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 74) 

 
11. PUPIL PLANNING AND PROJECTIONS 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
12. PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT TOOLKIT 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 To Note 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
13. EVENTS UPDATE 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 90) 

 
14. CULTURE MILE LEARNING SCHOOLS VISITS FUND 
 Director of the Museum of London. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
Skills 

 
15. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES UPDATE 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 110) 

 
 
 



 

 

16. LCF UPDATE 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 06 February 2023. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 114) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
22. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT 
 Managing Director of Bridge House Estates. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 126) 

 
23. CHAIRS' UPDATE 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

24. TRUSTEE REAPPOINTMENT MARCH2023 
 To receive the report of the Clerk. 

 
 To Note 
 (Pages 127 - 130) 

 
25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 6 February 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 February 2023 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 

Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
Mandeep Thandi 
Bolu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
 

  
Observers: 
Mark Emmerson 
Catherine McGuinness 

 
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Clare Chamberlain - Community & Children's Services Department 

Caitlin McMillan - Community & Children Services Department 

Vasima Patel - Community & Children's Services Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Peter Estlin and 
Benjamin Murphy (Mr Murphy joined the meeting virtually). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 2 
December 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. *OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Cler
[...]
ogramme would conclude with a 
conference on 18 May, that invitations would be circulated to Members in due 
course and that the former Strategic Education and Skills Director was 
managing this piece of work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



15. ENVIRONMENTAL AND OUTDOOR LEARNING UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services updating Members on the current position regarding 
environmental and outdoor learning. 
 
The Board also received a presentation on climate change and sustainability 
from pupils of the City of London School for Girls (CLSG). The Board welcomed 
CLSG’s focus on climate change and its sustainability initiatives. Members 
were impressed by the Green Shoots magazine and asked the Town Clerk to 
circulate this to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  

• The Chair requested that the new Strategic Education & Skills Director 
provide Members with an updated list of the roles and responsibilities of 
staff within the Education Strategy Unit and also requested that the CEO 
of CoLAT provide Members with an organigram.  

 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

19, 22, 23, 24 3 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED - The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

20. *NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the Board’s non-
public outstanding actions list. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
At this point of the meeting, the Board become inquorate. The Members 
present agreed to continue the meeting informally. 
 

21. CHAIRS' UPDATES  
Members received verbal updates in relation to the City Junior School (CJS), 
City of London School (CLS), City of London Freemen's School (CLFS), CoLAT 
and CLSG. 

Page 11



 
 
 

22. ALLOCATION OF CITY OF LONDON EXPANSION SPACE FOR THE CITY 
OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  
Members received a report of the Chief Officer and Headmistress and the 
Bursar of the CLSG setting out a case for the granting of further space for the 
school. The Chair of the Board clarified that the paper was for discussion rather 
than decision. 
 

23. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate 
detailing a funding assessment of a proposal from Goldsmiths University for the 
Combined Education Charity (CEC). 
 
As the meeting was not quorate Members agreed that this report should be 
dealt with by urgency under Standing Order 41(a). 
 

24. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate 
setting out the Charities’ Risk Management Protocol. 
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

27. CONFIDENTIAL NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING  
Members received the confidential note of the inquorate meeting held on 2 
December 2022. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 12



Education Board – Public Outstanding Actions 
 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 
Progress 
Update 

7/2021/P 1 July 
2021 

Officers i
[...]
ort of: Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Torri Stewart, Lead Strategy & Impact 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates Members with key information relating to the first round of City 
Premium Grant applications for 2023/24. Applications for 53 projects have been 
received and reviewed. The combined associated cost of these projects is 
£1,537,869. This represents 69% of the City Premium Grant funding available to the 
Family of Schools for the 2023/24 academic year. 
 
The report asks Members to delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 
Education and Skills Director to distribute awards from the City Premium Grant: this 
being made up of the Disadvantaged Pupils Grant, the Partnership Grant and the 
Strategic Grant. 
 
A breakdown of grant allocations across the Family of Schools is included in 
Appendix One. An overview of proposed projects is available in Appendix Two. An 
outline of the administration process for the City Premium Grant is contained in 
Appendix Three.  
 
 
Recommendation 

1. Members are asked to: 
 

• Delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Education and Skills Director 
to distribute Round 1 awards from the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged 
Pupils Grant, the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant, and the City 
Premium Grant: Strategic Grant to the schools. 

 

 

 

Main Report 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 
 
Background 
 
2. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  The City Corporation is committed to 
deliver a tripartite of strategies focused on education and learning. These 
strategies share a common vision: “To prepare people to flourish in a rapidly 
changing world through exceptional education, cultural and creative learning, and 
skills which link to the world of work.” 
 

3. The City Premium Grant is an annual grant that provides financial support to 
academies and schools within the 
[...]
ure projects will maximise the impact they deliver.  

 
Proposals 
 
16. For applications where follow-up information has not been requested, the 

Strategic Skills and Education Director suggests that funds be transferred to the 
relevant schools as soon as possible to maximise the project preparation time 
available in advance of the new academic year. 

 
17. For applications where follow-up information has been requested, the Strategic 

Education and Skills Director suggests that on receipt of satisfactory responses 
from schools, funds are transferred to those schools as soon as possible to 
maximise the project preparation time available in advance of the new academic 
year. 

 
Conclusion 
 
18. This report has updated Members with key information relating to the first round 

of City Premium Grant funding applications for 2023/24. It has then asked 
Members to delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Education and Skills 

Page 55



Director to distribute awards from the City Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils 
Grant, the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant; and the City Premium Grant: 
Strategic Grant, in order to maximise the amount of project preparation time 
available to schools.  
  

Appendices 
 
Appendix One:  City Premium Grant 2023/24 - Allocations to the Family of Schools  
Appendix Two:  City Premium Grant 2023/24 - Project Proposals Overview 
Appendix Three:  City Premium Grant FAQ and Funding Cycle 
 
 
Torri Stewart 
Lead Strategy and Impact Manager 
T: 07935 514 463 

E: torriano.stewart@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

 

 

  

Page 56

mailto:torriano.stewart@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
Appendix One: City Premium Grant 2023/24 - Allocations to the Family of 
Schools 
 

 

 

RECIPIENT GRANT TYPE 
TOTAL POSSIBLE 

AWARD 

City of London Academy Southwark Disadvantaged Pupils £291,106.84 

City of London Academy Highbury Grove Disadvantaged Pupils £217,225.36 

City of London Academy Highgate Hill Disadvantaged Pupils £129,308.36 


[...]
r 

  
Summary  

  
1. This report updates Members on recent events and activities delivered across the 

three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, 
Cultural and Creative Learning, and Skills. A calendar of meetings, forums, and 
events for the 2022-23 academic year is included in Appendix 1.  

 

  
Recommendation(s) 

  

Members are asked to:  

• Note the update on events and activities across the three strategy areas. 

• Note the calendar of forums and events over the 2022-23 academic year 
in Appendix 1. 

 
Main Report 

  

Background  
2. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  
 
Current Position 
3. Chess Tournament 
This year’s annual Chess Tournament, in collaboration with Chess in Schools and 
Communities (CSC), took place at Guildhall on Wednesday 8 March. Primary, 
Secondary and Sixth Form schools from within our Family of Schools were invited to 
enter a team of up to 15 players each. 10 schools, approximately 120 pupils, took up 
the offer. The morning of the event consisted of coaching sessions and other chess 
activities delivered by CSC tutors. The tournament then commenced from midday 
where every competitor played six games of chess. Trophies were awarded to the 

Page 83

Agenda Item 13



highest scoring team and medals for the pupils with the highest individual scores 
were distributed. 
 
The majority of pupils provided positive feedback that playing chess is a good use of 
their brain and it helps them with schoolwork. 100% said, if given the opportunity, 
they would return next year.  
 
4. Wren 300 Project – Phase 1-2 
To celebrate the 300th anniversary of the death of Sir Christopher Wren, a year-long 
project has been launched in collaboration with City of London Corporation, Diocese 
of London, City of London School and St Paul’s Cathedral. This project involves 
music, visual art and creative writing, bringing together pupils fro
[...]
ay Guildhall 

London Careers Festival - Day 2 04/07/2023 All day Guildhall 

London Careers Festival - Day 3 05/07/2023 All day Guildhall 

Wren300 Art Exhibition 4 -26 July 2023 All day Barbican Library Foyer 

Results Day (KS2 SATs) 04/07/2023 N/A N/A 

CoLAT Finance & Operations Committee 06/07/2023 09:00 - 10:00 Committee Room 1, West Wing 

CoLAT Audit and Risk Committee 06/07/2023 10:00 - 11:00 Committee Room 1, West Wing 

CoLAT Board of Trustees Meeting 13/07/2023 09:00 - 11:00 CoLAT School & Virtual - TBC 

Summer Holidays  
21 July onwards - School dates may vary 

August 

Results Day (A-Levels) 17/08/2023 N/A N/A 

Results Day (GCSE) 24/08/2023 N/A N/A 
 
 

   

Guildhall is formed by a number of buildings and has multiple entrances. Please use the appropriate entrance 

when arriving for your meeting or event. https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-us/find-us  

 

Page 90

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-us/find-us


 

 

1 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Education Board - For information 24 April 2023 

Subject: 
Culture Mile Learning – School Visits Fund  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Sharon Ament, Director, Museum of London 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Frazer Swift, Head of Learning & Engagement, 
Museum of London and Beth Crosland, Senior 
Programme Manager (Culture Mile Learning) 

 
 

Summary 
 

This paper provides the quarterly update information on the Schools Visits Fund that 
Culture Mile Learning (CML) was asked to provide as a condition of its funding for 
2022/23. It includes data on uptake of the fund as well as its impact on schools. 

 
Main Report 

 
1) Applications 

The data below is provided by month from the date of our previous report in 

November 2022 until 31 March 2023, along with comparison data from 2021/22. 

• November 11th – November 30th 2022: 21 applications were made set to 
benefit 884 pupils. A total of 36 application were made in November, 
benefitting 1,420 pupils.  
(November 2021: 29 applications, benef
[...]
2.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Review of Terms of Reference 2023
	6 Governance Update
	App_City of London Schools Governor Appointments - 14 Apr23
	governor appointments_april

	8 Education Budget Update.
	9 Education Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills 2021-22 Annual Report
	App_Education Board April 23 Impact appendix

	10 City Premium Grant 2023-24
	11 Pupil Planning and Projections
	13 Events Update
	App_Education Strategy Unit Calendar 2022-23

	14 Culture Mile Learning Schools Visits Fund
	15 Connecting Communities Update
	App_Final Programme_skills event May 18

	20 Non-Public Minutes
	21 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	22 Education Charities Report
	24 Trustee reappointment March2023
	ListoftrusteesMarch2023




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 24 April 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 24 April 2023 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

John Griffiths 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Benjamin Murphy 
Mary Robey 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Caitlin McMillan - Community & Children Services Department 

Vasima Patel - Community & Children's Services Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London Freemen's 
School 

Melanie Peel - City of London Schools 

Mark Emmerson - City of London Academies Trust 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mandeep Thandi, and from Ruby 
Sayed. 
 
The Board noted that Ruby Sayed observed the meeting via Teams. 
 
The Board noted, with regret, that John Griffiths would no longer be serving on 
the Education Board after today’s meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Deputy Madush Gupta for his service on the Board.   
 
The Board welcomed Steve Goodman in his capacity as guest.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 06 February 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the report of the Clerk. 
 
A Member asked whether a delivery timeline was available on the outstanding 
actions. The meeting heard that both were under way and ongoing, and that the 
actions would be the subject of reports to the Board.  
 

5. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 2023  
The Board reviewed and approved the Terms of Reference, noting that the 
membership list had been updated since its circulation, noting also that the 
membership was subject to change at the upcoming meeting of the Court of 
Common Council (27 April 2023). 
 

6. GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s and Community 
Services, noting that there had been no new ratified governor appointments to 
Local Governing Bodies of the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT), noting 
also the  governing body membership of the City Family of Schools.  
 

7. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal report from the Director of Children’s and 
Community Services. 
 
The Board noted the following points: 
 

- The department has been working to ensure that Tomlinson 
recommendations are discharged via the City Premium Grants 
mechanism, reflecting Members’ intentions to ensure clear differentiation 
between CoLAT schools and CoL independent schools; 

- Arrangements to transfer administration of Cultural Partnership work 
(with a focus on schools with 35%+ FSM entitlement) to the Education 
Strategy Unit as of July 2023 are progressing at pace; 

- Work is ongoing to deliver supported internships for young people 
alongside the Dagenham Market apprenticeship project, as well as 
growing apprenticeships in hospitality, health and social care; 

- Strategies around Education, Creative & Cultural Adult Skills are to be 
presented to Members during Board Away Days (‘The Big 
Conversation’); 

- Head Teachers’ Forums have encompassed discussions on the 
challenges of staff recruitment and retention, and opportunities around 
Artificial Intelligence; 

- Synergies between the Education Strategy Unit, Adult Skills and 
Education Service, and statutory education services are strengthening; 



- The CoLC was placed 40th nationally in 2021 among all participating 
organisations in the Social Mobility Index; 

- The work of the Tackling Racism Task Force will be reported to relevant 
Corporation committees;  

- On Outdoor Learning and Environmental Responsibility: a network of 
Environmental leads are to be identified to co-ordinate initiatives in that 
area; and 

- The Communications and Corporate Affairs sub-committee approved the 
initial sports strategy report on 19 April 2023 – further information will be 
circulated; 

- The Education Strategy Unit is now publishing a weekly school news 
sheet that can be forwarded to outside parties. 

 
A Member commented that the 35%+ FSM entitlement criteria for Cultural 
Partnership applications was high, and asked whether any flexibility was 
available on that. The matter was dealt with in item 14. 
 

8. EDUCATION BUDGET UPDATE.  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and The Chamberlain that stated the annual outturn position for the 
2022/23 Education Board Budget. 
 
The £16-17K overspend was discussed in the non-public part of the meeting.  
 

9. EDUCATION CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 2021-22 
ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Children’s and Community 
Services updating   
Members on impacts with reference to the Annual Action Plan 2021/22.  
 

10. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023-24  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Children’s and Community 
Services that updated Members with key information relating to the first round 
of City Premium Grant applications for 2023/24.  
 
Members heard that: 
- 88 applications have been received from 13 schools; 
- The combined cost represents 70% of the City Premium Grant funding 
available to the family of schools for that time period; 
- Two schools missed the deadline, and three schools made no application 
(those three schools have been contacted to discuss the reasons for the 
absence of any application);  
- The 88 applications are divided as follows: 54 from the Disadvantaged Pupils 
Grant,  18 from the Partnerships Grant, and 16 from the Strategic Grant; 
- At least 33 unique partnerships have been created as a result of the process. 
 
A Member asked whether the information on how the money was spent could 
be shared with schools, and the meeting heard that a summary document could 
be shared with Head Teachers, and Chairs of Governing Boards. 
 



The meeting heard that independent school partnerships work would be 
submitted to the Board for the June meeting.  
 
A Member sought clarification on why delegation was required. The meeting 
heard that additional work was involved during this first year of roll-out and that 
delegation was required in order to approve projects in a timely fashion. 
 
A Member asked for further information on the profile of the non-submitting 
schools. The meeting heard that schools had been comprehensively briefed on 
the CPG applications and that further exploratory work was under way to 
pinpoint the reason for any non-submission, with a view to streamlining 
processes where applicable. A comment was made that some schools might 
find the process over-complicated (and that sharing the benefits could be a 
motivating factor), and that some schools were waiting for costings before 
submitting any bid. 
 
A Member asked what would happen with the unspent money. The meeting 
heard that the underspend would stay in place for a second round in early 
2024, and some of the allocation would be directed at outcomes of scrutiny 
meetings. 
 
A Member commented that there was merit in providing a short summary at the 
conclusion of the roll-out of whether the initiative had been successful, where a 
clear evaluation of parameters was available. The Board noted that evaluation 
criteria and strategy were being discussed, and that a degree of 
experimentation was to be welcomed.    
 
In response to the comment that the 35%+FSM-entitlement criteria could 
benefit from a degree of flexibility, the meeting heard that criteria could be 
adjusted where deemed necessary, noting also that 55% of attendees at 
CoLAT schools were entitled to Free School Meals. The Board agreed that 
there was merit in exploring that option, as well as addressing the issue 
specifically of SEND-related projects.  
 
RESOLVED, That the Board delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 
Education and Skills Director to distribute Round 1 awards from the City 
Premium Grant: Disadvantaged Pupils Grant; the City Premium Grant: 
Partnerships Grant; and the City Premium Grant: Strategic Grant to the 
schools. 
 

11. PUPIL PLANNING AND PROJECTIONS  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Children’s and Community 
Services informing Members of pupil projections of demand for school places 
across the London local authorities where there are City of London Corporation 
(CoLC) sponsored academies. 
 
The Board noted that a more detailed report would be submitted in June 2023. 
 
The Board that two secondary schools (in Islington) had low projected 
numbers.  



 
12. PARENTAL ENGAGEMENT TOOLKIT  

The Board viewed a presentation on the parental engagement toolkit (one for 
primary school parents, one for secondary school parents) from Cristina Odone 
(Chair of The Parenting Circle charity, and Head of Family Policy Unit at the 
Centre for Social Justice). 
 
The Board noted increased levels of disengagement among parents generally 
(evidenced partly by the near-tripling of PA figures nationally) and the ongoing 
work to engage with parents being undertaken by CoLAT, which will be running 
the toolkit pilot as of September 2023 (with updates to be provided to the Board 
in late 2023/early 2024).   
 

13. EVENTS UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s and Community 
Services updating Members on recent events and activities delivered across 
the three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and 
Creative Learning, and Skills, and noted the calendar of meetings, forums, and 
events for the 2022-23 academic year.  
 
The Board viewed images of previous events, including Wren 300 workshops 
and a recent chess tournament.  
 
A Member commented that there was merit in arranging an event targeted at 
school-leavers across the CoL family of schools. The Board expressed strong 
support for the idea, and the Education Strategy Unit resolved to examine the 
logistics of running an event in 2023 or 2024. The meeting heard that no budget 
had been set for such an event for 2023 and that the calendar was already 
crowded, but resolved to build in such an event for the 2024 leavers. 
 

14. CULTURE MILE LEARNING SCHOOLS VISITS FUND  
The Board received the report of the Director of the Museum of London that 
included a quarterly update information on the Schools Visits Fund that Culture 
Mile Learning (CML) was asked to provide as a condition of its funding for 
2022/23, as well as data on uptake of the fund and its impact on schools. 
 
A Member commented on the apparent flexibility referenced on page 2 of the 
report around the 35% threshold, and the Board heard that strategies were 
being developed towards different kinds of partnerships.  
 

15. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES UPDATE  
The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s and Community 
Services updating Members on the Connecting Communities programme. 
 
The Board noted the recent rise in unemployment, and noted (in response to a 
question) that the end-of-period evaluation would be conducted by Central 
London Forward. A Member commented that getting 300 people into sustained 
employment represented a 6% return – noting also that that figure was from a 
hard-to-reach group, and that it was important to learn lessons from the 



exercise, particularly given the level of investment. The Board noted that the 
CoL would be carefully examining the outcomes of the evaluation.    
 

16. LCF UPDATE  
The Board received a verbal update on the London Careers Festival 2023, 
noting that booking numbers appeared to be good so far for primary level 
events.  
 
The Board noted the range of virtual and in-person session available 
encompassing apprenticeships, media/theatre, sports, construction and tech 
domains, noting also the involvement of apprentices in the event itself.  
 
     
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair reminded the Board of the upcoming Awaydays: 28 April 2023 at City 
of London School, and 12 June at City of London Freemen’s School.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank Deputy Chairman Naresh Sonpar for 
his contribution as panellist at the Financial Inclusion Summit at Mansion 
House on 12 April 2023.  
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for subsequent items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 06 February 2023 were 
considered. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received the report of the Clerk. 
 

22. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT  
The Board considered the report of the Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates, noting the output of the £50,000 development work to date. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Board approve: 
 



1. the funding request to the CETF from A New Direction; 
2. a grant of £650,000 across a 14-month pilot period with future decisions arising 

from the pilot to be brought back to the Board for consideration; and 
3. subject to approval of the first two items, approve the amended project delivery 

timeframe over a total of five years, rather than the previously approved four-
year timeframe. 

 
23. CHAIRS' UPDATE  

The Board received a verbal update from the Chair of the CoLAT Board of 
Trustees, and from the Trust’s CEO. The Board noted that the national 
Persistent Absence rate was 27% at secondary level (22% in primary schools) 
and that all but one CoLAT schools had PA rates that were better than the 
national average. The Board noted the improved suspension rates, noting also 
the background to suspension rates and strategies, particularly around 
behavioural improvement.   The Board noted that a recent Ofsted inspection of 
The City Academy, Hackney appeared to have been positive, particularly in 
respect of the sixth form.   
 
The Education Board confirmed its continued support in principle of the expansion of 
CoLAT to 12 schools (subject to due diligence as set out in section 4 of the 
sponsorship agreement of May 2016) on behalf of the Sponsor (the Corporation), and 
confirmed that further additional requests for expansion would be considered in due 
course, should that be proposed by CoLAT. 
 
The Chair noted the importance of CoLAT Company Members honouring the original 
expansion agreement to 12 schools, subject to due diligence, and providing support to 
the Trust beyond the Star Review.  
 

Due to technical difficulties no update was received in respect of the 
independent schools, however it was subsequently ascertained that no 
significant updates were to be reported to the Board.  
 

24. TRUSTEE REAPPOINTMENT MARCH2023  
The Board received the report of the Clerk. 
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
On the £16-17K overspend referenced at item 8, the Board heard that the 
overspend related to legal fees regarding preparation for the Star Review. 
Concern was expressed at how those fees could have been accrued, given the 
small amount of input. The Board noted that the original proposal had been for 
a peer review but that the remit had expanded beyond that. The Board noted 
that discussions were ongoing on the matter.    
 

 
 



The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


